The District and the Association may discharge their respective duties by means of authorized 

officers, individuals, representatives, or committees. 

Negotiations shall take place at mutually agreed times and places. 

The Association shall receive a total of one hundred fifteen (115) days of release time annually, 

without loss of compensation to the employee. The Association shall certify that the business 

is Association business, and shall reimburse the District the cost of substitute(s). These days 

shall be entered into the sub system by the Association President or designee.

[...]

13 4.2 There shall be two (2) Planning/Preparation days scheduled prior to the first day of school. Up 

14 to two (2) hours of administrative required meetings may be held on one (1) of the 

15 Planning/Preparation Days. 

16 

17 For the 2023 – 2024 school year the work year, as defined and used in this agreement, shall be 

18 a one hundred eighty-three (183) day work year and shall consist of one hundred eighty (180) 

19 instructional days, two (2) planning/preparation days, and one (1) day of professional 

20 development. Beginning in the 2024-2025 school year the work year shall be defined as and 

21 used in this Agreement shall be a one hundred eighty-four (184) day work year and shall 

22 consist of one hundred eighty (180) instructional days, two (2) planning/preparation days, and 

23 two (2) days of professional development. 

24 

25 4.3 The Association and the District shall jointly schedule and plan the two (2) professional

[...]

4 9.1 Schools and/or alternative programs within a school, by two-thirds (2/3) majority vote of their 

5 teachers, shall have the option of recommending to the principal the arranging of their day so that 

6 students arrive and depart at varying times. (Staggered Programs) 

7 

8 9.2 The work day for unit members shall be four hundred and five (405) minutes on campus. This 

9 time shall include at least twelve (12) minutes before the unit member’s assigned class is 

10 scheduled to begin, a duty-free lunch period, all breaks and recesses, and at least twelve (12) 

11 minutes after the unit member’s instructional day.

[...]

The duty-free lunch may be taken off-campus. 

12 

13 9.2.1 At the request of a teacher(s) involved and with notification to the Association’s 

14 President, the principal shall have the authority to permit teachers divergence from the 

15 regular work day not to exceed the four hundred and five (405) minute work day. 

16 

17 9.2.2 Forty (40) consecutive minutes of duty-free lunch shall be provided each unit member. 

18 Unit members in any school may opt for less than forty (40) minutes, but not less than 

19 thirty (30) consecutive minutes, by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of all unit members.